ORDINANCE 2020-20

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND AND SUPPLEMENT THE CODE OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR (1999) CHAPTER 200 BY AMENDING THE ZONING MAP OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST WINDSOR TO ADJUST THE DISTRICT BOUNDARY LINES OF THE ROM-1 AND ROM-2 DISTRICTS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council of the Township of West Windsor, County of Mercer, State of New Jersey, as follows:

<u>Section 1</u>. Chapter 200 of said Code, <u>Land Use</u>, Part 4, <u>Zoning</u>, Article XXVI, <u>Titles, Purposes</u>, <u>Establishment of Districts</u>; <u>General Conditions</u>, Section 200-143, <u>Zoning Map</u>, is amended to read as follows:

The boundaries of said zoning district is hereby established as shown on the Zoning Map, Township of West Windsor, dated May 23, 2009, and revised through *DATE OF APPROVAL WILL BE INSERTED HERE*, which, with all explanatory matter thereon, is hereby adopted and made part of this Part 4. An official copy of said Map, indicating the latest amendments shall be kept up-to-date in the office of the Land Use Manager for the use and benefit of the public and shall have the most current revision date shown thereon. The Zoning Map for that shall be the official reference as to the current zoning classification of the land within the boundaries of the Township of West Windsor.

<u>Section 2</u>. Chapter 200 of said Code, <u>Land Use</u>, Attachment 9, <u>Zoning Map of West Windsor Township</u>, is hereby amended to change the zoning designation of Block 9 Lots 77 and 78 from the ROM-1 and ROM-2 District to the ROM-1 District.

<u>Section 3</u>. Chapter 200 of said Code, <u>Land Use</u>, Attachment 9, <u>Zoning Map of West Windsor Township</u>, is hereby amended to change the zoning designation of Block 9 Lot 82 from the ROM-1 and ROM-2 District to the ROM-2 District.

<u>Section 4</u>. This ordinance shall take effect twenty days after action or inaction by the Mayor as approved by law, or an override of a mayoral vote by the Council, whichever is applicable; upon filing with the Mercer County Planning Board; and upon publication according to law.

Introduction:
Public Hearing:
Adoption:
Mayor Approval:
Effective Date:
Ordinance Amending the Township Code ROM-1 and ROM-2 re: Zoning Line 04-24-2